they dropped by 6 basis points on a quarterly basis to

2.10 percent on average for 6-month deposits and rose

by 6 basis points to 2.48 percent for 1-year deposits.

Under these conditions, banks’ cost of financing1

decreased slightly compared to the previous quarter.

The latest available data for April show a monthly

decrease in deposit rates by 12 basis points to

2.04 percent for 6-month rates and an increase of

15 basis points to 2.62 percent for one-year rates.

  Chart 3.3: Change in cost of  bank financing
(in percentage points)

Regarding lending rates, the results of Bank

Al-Maghrib’s survey with banks for the first quarter of

2022 show a quarterly decline of 16 basis points in the

overall average rate to 4.28 percent. By institutional

1 The cost of funding is calculated as a weighted average of banks’ costs of
funds.

sector, rates on loans to companies decreased by

26 points, with declines of 36 points for loans to large

companies and 3 points for those granted to VSMEs.

Conversely, rates on loans to private individuals

increased by 7 points, with in particular a 3 point rise

for consumer loans and a 3-point decrease for housing

loans.

Table 3.2: Deposit rates
2020 2021 2022

 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
6 months 2.64 2.50 2.36 2.42 2.23 2.34 2.16 2.10
12 months 3.02 2.71 2.68 2.77 2.63 2.57 2.42 2.48

Table 3.3 : Change in lending rates

2020 2021 2022
Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

Global 4.42 4.45 4.32 4.35 4.44 4.28
Personal loans 4.98 5.19 5.19 5.20 5.16 5.23

   Real estate loans 4.33 4.33 4.26 4.24 4.24 4.21
Consumer loans 6.40 6.50 6.64 6.51 6.47 6.50

Loans to businesses 4.28 4.23 4.04 4.17 4.26 4.00
Cash advances 4.04 4.04 3.96 3.95 4.06 3.83

   Equipment loans 4.62 4.49 4.13 4.84 4.58 4.31
Real estate loans 5.84 5.81 5.59 5.71 5.78 5.53

3.1.2 Exchange rate

During the first quarter of 2022, the euro depreciated

by 1.88 percent against the US dollar. On the domestic

market, the dirham depreciated by 1.47 percent against

the euro and by 3.32 percent against the US dollar.

Compared to the currencies of the main emerging

countries, the national currency appreciated by

24.57 percent against the Turkish lira and depreciated

by 4.01 percent against the Chinese yuan. Under

these conditions, the effective exchange rate fell by

0.92 percent in nominal terms and by 2.90 percent in

real terms.

27BANK AL-MAGHRIB - MONETARY POLICY REPORT I